
 

 

                                                           
 

 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of                                   

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Carr (Chair), Aspden (Vice-Chair), Ayre, 

Gillies, Lisle, Rawlings, Runciman and Waller 
 

Date: Thursday 27 April 2017 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 
4:00 pm on Tuesday 2 May 2017. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 



 

 
2. Minutes   

 
(Pages 1 - 22) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the last Executive meeting 
held on 16 March 2017. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Wednesday 26 April 2017.  Members of the public 
can speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
“Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 
 

4. Forward Plan   (Pages 23 - 28) 
 To receive details of those items that are listed on the Forward 

Plan for the next two Executive meetings. 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

 
5. Licensing of Sex Establishments - Licensing Policy   

(Pages 29 - 72) 

 

  
The Licensing Manager to present a report which seeks the 
Executive’s formal adoption of the new Licensing Policy which relates 
to the licensing of sex establishments.  
 

6. Proposed Long Term Lease - Tang Hall Community Centre   
(Pages 73 - 82) 
 

 

 The Assistant Director of Regeneration & Asset Management and the 
Operations Manager to present  a report which seeks an Executive 
decision on granting a lease of Tang Hall Community Centre to the 
Trustees of Tang Hall Community Centre for a term of 30 years at a 
peppercorn rent. 
 

7. Sale of 29 Castlegate, York   
(Pages 83 - 92) 
 

 

 The Assistant Director of Regeneration & Asset Management 
and Head of Asset and Property Management to present a report 
which sets out options for the future disposal of the property at 29 
Castlegate. 
 

8. CYC Customer Transport - Future Options and Approaches   
(Pages 93 - 130) 

 

  
The Commissioning Manager to present a report which considers the 
options available for the delivery of an efficient sustainable 
transportation model for adult social care customers (aligned with the 
principles of independence, choice and control as set out in the Care 
Act 2014).  
 

9. Local-Area Based Financial Inclusion   
(Pages 131 - 144) 

 

  
The Director of Children’s Services, Education & Skills and the 
Principal Neighbourhood Management Officer to present a report 
which outlines plans for the delivery of a new local-area based 
financial inclusion project (4Community Growth York) to be 
carried out over 2 years as part of the York Financial Assistance 
Scheme. 
 



 

 
10. Urgent Business   

 

 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
 

Senior Democracy Officer:  
  
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552061  

 E-mail – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 
 

 



City of York Council                              Committee Minutes 

Meeting Executive 

Date 16 March 2017 

Present Councillors Carr (Chair), Aspden (Vice-
Chair), Ayre, Gillies, Lisle, Rawlings, 
Runciman and Waller 

Other Members 
participating in the 
meeting  

Councillors D’Agorne and Looker 

 
123. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. No additional 
interests were declared. 
 
 

124. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the following:- 
 

 Annexes 7a and 7b to Agenda Item 15 
(Development of the Guildhall Complex) 

 Annex A to Agenda Item 16 (Community Stadium 
and Leisure Facilities Report) 

 Annex 2 to Agenda Item 17 (Update on the Re-
Provision of the Ordnance Lane Temporary 
Homeless Accommodation) 

 
on the grounds that they contain information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that 
information). This information is classed as exempt 
under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as revised by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006). 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



125. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Executive meetings held on 

26 January and 9 February 2017 be approved and 
then signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

126. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been 3 registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme 
and that 1 Member of Council had also requested to speak.  
The registrations were in respect of the following items: 
 
Community Stadium and Leisure Facilities 
 
Fiona Evans spoke on behalf of the Yearsley Pool Action 
Group.  She outlined the Group’s role in the Yearsley Pool 
Review and the detailed and wide ranging discussions that had 
taken place in order to identify an affordable long term operating 
model to preserve community access and the high service 
standards at the facility.  She asked the Executive to adopt the 
option proposed in the report to ensur
[...]
arlie 
Croft 

Executive 
Member for 
Transport and 
Planning 

27/04/17 18/05/17 The decision date 
has been deferred 
from 27 April to 18 
May 2017 in order 
to clarify the 
process. 

 

 

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

 
Executive         

 
27 April 2017 

 
Report of the Director of Economy and Place (Portfolio of the 
Executive Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods) 

 
Licensing of Sex Establishments – Licensing Policy  
 
Summary 
 
1. In accordance with the requirements of the Council’s Constitution, 

this report seeks the Executive’s formal adoption of the new  
Licensing Policy which relates to the licensing of sex 
establishments.  It advises of the consultations undertaken, and 
the  amendments made to the draft policy following the 
consultation.   The Licensing Policy was approved by Gambling, 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee (GLR Committee) on the 6 
February 2017.  

 
Recommendations 
 
2. That Members approve Option 1 of this report and adopt a revised 

Licensing Policy relating to the licensing of sex establishments.  
 
 Prior to their approval of the proposed Licensing Policy the GLR 

Committee took into consideration the responses received to the 
public consultation.   

 
 Reason:  This will allow the Council to implement a more robust 

Licensing Policy and conditions relating to the licensing of sex 
establishments.  

 
Background 
 
3. In 2010 the Government introduced a new category of sex 

establishment called a ‘sexual entertainment venue’.  This 
reclassified lap dancing clubs and other similar venues as sexual 
entertainment venues (SEVs), and gave local authorities the 
powers to regulate such venues.  

   

Page 29 Agenda Item 5



4. At a meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory committee on 2 July 
2010 members resolved to adopt the provision of  Schedule 3 of 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as 
amended by the Policing and Crime Act 2009 (1982 Act), with 
[...]
ions for them.  The 
results of the public consultation assisted in the formulation of the 
proposed Licensing Policy.  

 
11. A report was brought to GLR Committee on the 13 September 

2016, detailing the results of the public consultation, and asking 
for approval to formally consult on a proposed Licensing Policy. 
This proposed policy took into consideration the results of the 
public consultation.  Members authorised officers to go out for 
formal consultation on the proposed policy with one amendment, 
that the appropriate number of sexual entertainment venues 
should be set at two, as they believed this was in line with the 
results of the public consultation and an adequate number for the 
acceptable locality.   

 
Consultation 
 
12. An 8 week consultation was carried out on the proposed revised 

Licensing Policy, from the 19 September to 14 November 2016.  
 
13. As part of the consultation process the Council consulted over 40 

organisations/individuals (see Annex 1 for list of consultees) and 
the three licensed sex establishments premises within the 
authority area.   

 
14. Two responses were received to the consultation from Make it 

York and North Yorkshire Police.    
 
Options 
 
15. Option 1 –  approve and adopt the revised Licensing Policy 

(incorporating standard conditions) at Annex 2 to this report.  Prior 
to their approval of the Licensing Policy GLR Committee took into 
consideration the responses received to the public consultation.   

 
16. Option 2 –  make further minor amendments and editing changes  

to the revised Licensing Policy at Annex 2 to this report which do 
not alter the substance of the document prior to approval and 
adoption. 

 

Page 31



Analysis 
 
17. The Council currently licences three sex establishments, one sex 

shop and two SEVs.  The SEVs are located in Micklegate and Toft 
Green.  

 

 Sex Shop – means any premises, vehicle, vessel or stall used 
for a business which consists to a significant degre
[...]
 
49. The requirements of condition 48 will not apply to a vessel, vehicle or stall habitually 

operating from a fixed location, which is regularly moved, whether under its own propulsion 
or otherwise, from another place for storage purposes.  This place must be specified in the 
licence and must not be used for the purposes for which the licence is granted and any 
other location than that specified in the licence. 

 
50. Vehicles must not be used for personal solicitation, touting or advertising.  
 
Variation of conditions 
 
51. The council may, at the time of grant or renewal of the licence, waive, modify or vary these 

conditions or impose additional conditions as appropriate. 
 
52. The licensee may apply to the council to vary any of the terms of the licence. 
 
53. Applications to vary conditions of the licence must be advertised by the licensee in the 

same manner as the application for the grant, renewal or transfer of the licence. 

Page 72



 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive 
 

27 April 2017 

Report of the Director of Economy and Place 
 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Finance and Performance and 
Executive Member for the Environment 

 
Proposed Long Term Lease – Tang Hall Community Centre 
 
Summary 

 
1. This report seeks an Executive decision on granting a lease of 

Tang Hall Community Centre to the Trustees of Tang Hall 
Community Centre (TTHCC) for a Term of 30 years at a 
peppercorn rent. 

Recommendations 
 
2. The Executive agree to the letting of the Tang Hall Community 

Centre to the Trustees of Tang Hall Community Centre for a Term 
of 30 years, at a peppercorn rent, in accordance with the general 
conditions set out in the Council’s Community Asset Transfer 
Policy. 

Reason: To ensure the sustainable future use of a community 
facility and transfer maintenance and repair responsibilities to the 
trustees. 

Background 
 
3. The Council has a history of transferring the management of 

community centres to the community, for ex
[...]
se

ST
 A

EL
RE

DS
 C

LO
SE

28
 to

 31

32 
to 3

5

24 to 27

Gas Gov

Playground

Dismantled Railway

DE
RW

EN
T

Cherry Tree

1

Playground

SM

SM

6

SM

10
7

St Aelred's

11

Centre

/
SCALE 1:1,250

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office © Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
City of York Council 100020818

Drawing No.Originating Group:
DRAWN BY: DATE:

CBSS
Asset & Property  

Management

Tang Hall Community Centre

Asset & Property Management
CC 21/03/2013

E00755-1

Annex 1
Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive 
 

27 April 2017 

Report of the Director of Economy and Place 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Finance and Performance 

 
Sale of 29 Castlegate, York 
 
Summary 

 
1. This report seeks an Executive decision to dispose of the freehold of 29 

Castlegate, to York Conservation Trust for £431,250.  The property will 
become vacant at the end of 2018 following the relocation of the 
Connexions service to Sycamore House.  The capital receipt reflects the 
benefit of enabling York Conservation Trust, in partnership with York Civic 
Trust, to substantially alter and refurbish this building together with the 
adjoining Fairfax House and to expand and improve the accessibility and 
use of both properties as a significant leisure attraction for the public, 
especially the schools and residents of York 
 

Recommendations 
 
2. The Executive is asked to:  

 
1) Agree to the disposal of the freehold of 29 Castlegate to York 

Conservation Trust for £431,250  
 
Reason:  To obtain a substantial capital receipt and also considerable 
social value in enabling disabled access to and the development of an 
improved leisure and historic attraction in conjunction with the adjoining 
Fairfax House. 
 

Background 
 
3. 29 Castlegate is to be vacated by Connexio
[...]
irfax 

House via a new lift (Fairfax House currently has no disabled 
access).  The cost of this lift and access works is estimated to be at 
least £85,000 

iii. Provide a new education centre in 29 Castlegate combining a 
working Georgian kitchen and adjacent Servants hall providing the 
delivery of learning programmes for all ages, especially schools 

iv. Repair and restore the external and internal fabric of the building 
v. Enable the Relocation of museum work spaces and offices from 

Fairfax House to 29 Castlegate 
vi. Enable an increase in visitor numbers which will both support the 

local economy and renew local and international interest in this 
important historic building and its unique picture of Georgian life in 
York.  

vii. Contribute to the long term economic sustainability of the Fairfax 
House visitor attraction 
 

Page 84



 

Consultation  
 

7. York Conservation Trust have been in conversation and negotiation with 
the council for some time regarding their proposed improvement and 
extension plan, to ensure both the long term conservation of an important 
city asset and to ensure that the Council can demonstrate that it has 
achieved a reasonable capital return for the disposal of the property. 

 

Options 
 

8. There are 2 options :-  
1. Sell the property to York Conservation Trust  for £431,250 on the 

terms as set out below 
2. Refuse the sale to York Conservation Trust at the discounted figure 

and sell on the open market once CYC have moved out 
 
Option 1 
9. Sale to York Conservation Trust for the open market value less 25% 

The following terms have been agreed with York Conservation Trust as a 
condition of the sale 

 The sale is unconditional – i.e. Not subject to planning permission or a 
condition survey 

 The building will only be used in accordance with the proposed project 
with the adjoining Fairfax House.  

 York Conservation Trust will proceed with the purchase now and 
lease back the property to the City of Yor
[...]
ficer(s)  List information for all 
 
Implications -  Financial  Implication - Legal 
Name Emma Audrain   Name Gerard Allen 
Title Technical accountant  Title – Senior Solicitor - Property 
Tel No. 551170   Tel No.     552004 
 

Wards Affected:  Guildhall All tick 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 – Location Plan 
 
List of Abbreviations Used in this Report 
 
YCT – York Conservation Trust 
HLF – Heritage Lottery Fund 
 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



/
SCALE 1:1,250

Repro duced fro m the Ordn an ce Survey w ith the permissio n  o f the Co n tro ller o f Her Majesty’s Statio n ery Office ©  Cro w n  co pyright.
Un autho rised repro ductio n  in frin ges Cro w n  co pyright an d may lead to  pro secutio n  o r civil pro ceedin gs.
City o f Yo rk Co un cil 100020818

Draw in g No .Origin atin g Gro up:
DRAW N BY: DATE:

CBSS
Asset & Property  

Management

29 Castlegate

Asset & Pro perty Man agemen t
DH 03/06/2014

E00194

Annex 1Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive         27 April 2017 
 
Report of the Director of Housing, Health and Adult Social Care 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Adult Social Care & Health 
 
CYC Customer Transport – Future Options and Approaches 

 
SUMMARY 

This report considers the options available for the delivery of an efficient 
sustainable transportation model for adult social care customers (aligned with 
the principles of independence, choice and control as set out in the Care Act 
2014).  

Whilst various approaches have been considered it is highly recommended 
that CYC executive adopts a personalised approach whereby every adult 
customer is offered a direct payment to make their own transport 
arrangements. The recommendation is fully in line with the principles of the 
Care Act 2014; to create a culture of personal commissioning, placing 
emphasis on prevention, early intervention and the maximisation of self care. 

The report also recommends establishing a set of clear eligibility criteria for 
access to transport services, embedding the principle of personalisation and 
ensuring that customers assessed as having the potential to travel 
independently are encouraged and supported to do so.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Executive are asked to:   

a) Approve Option 1 within the report – the personalised approach.  
 
b) Approve the eligibility criteria for access to transport services (as set out 

in Section 7.2). 
 
c) Approve the closure of the CYC Fleet Transport Service by March 2020. 
 
Reason: To deliver a sustainable, integrated transportation model which 
empowers adult customers to exercise independence, choice and control over 
their transport arrangements (in line with the principles of the Care Act 2014). 

Page 93 Agenda Item 8



2 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 There is a pressing need to consider personalised transport solutions 
 which will equip adult  customers with the confidence to shape their own 
 support. The recommended option will  ensure that transportation to 
 adult social care destinations is flexible, accessible and tailored  to the 
 specific requirements of disadvantaged individuals and communities of 
 interest. 
 
2.2 Driven by the principles of the Care Act 2014 the proposal forms part of 
 a broader movement within Adult Social Care to encourage customers 
 with complex needs to use health and care services more effectively, 
 focusing on the lives they want to live and exploring better alternatives to 
 traditional services. Recognising citizens’ abilities to make decisions and 
 enabling them to exercise greater control over their day-to-day lives are 
 the primary aims of this philosophy. 
 
2.3 This philosophy has been applied to adult social care transportation to 
 an extent over the last  18 months (through the introduction of YILTS 
 independent travel training and peak time travel passes). However, 
[...]
Education and Communities 
 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Education, Children & 
Young People 
 
Local Area-Based Financial Inclusion 

Summary 

1. This report outlines plans for the delivery of a new local area-based 
financial inclusion project (4Community Growth York) to be carried 
out over 2 years as part of the York Financial Assistance Scheme. 

Recommendations 

2. The Executive is asked to agree: 

o The implementation of the 4CommunityGrowthYork – Local 
area-based financial inclusion project as outlined in 
paragraphs 7 – 20 in this report. 

o That the multiagency 4CommunityGrowthYork Local Action 
Group be supported. 

o The use of a Social Return on Investment measurement tool 
for the duration of the project, in order to measure impact and 
social value for every £ invested and to support funding 
decisions. 

Reason: In order to support people in the identified communities to 
realise their potential and encourage financial stability and self 
reliance. 

Background 

3. This paper follows on from the decision at Budget Council to allocate 
£250,000 to run a financial inclusion project in the 
4CommunityGrowthYork Project area.  The budget allocation 
decision required a paper to be brought to the Executive. 

Page 131 Agenda Item 9



 

4. This proposal is informed by local models of good practice including 
the Kingsway West Area Project in Westfield, the Delivering 
Differently in Neighbourhoods Project in Haxby Road, Tang Hall Big 
Local and the findings of the 4CommunityGrowthYork Local Action 
Group.  This initiative supports the council’s commitment to area- 
based services and the devolution of budgets thus building on the 
momentum created through ward committee budgets and capacity- 
building in communities.  The proposed project offers an enhanced 
opportunity to target funds where they are most needed and to work 
with communities to design effective interventions.  

5. This proposal is for funding to run a multi agency financ
[...]
nsport - 'Better Decision Making' tool 3
	Adult Transport - 'Better Decision Making' tool 4
	Adult Transport - 'Better Decision Making' tool 5


	9 Local-Area Based Financial Inclusion
	Annex A Overall Map & Statistics






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council                              Committee Minutes 

Meeting Executive 

Date 27 April 2017 

Present 
 
 
 
Other Members 
participating in the 
meeting 

Councillors Carr (Chair), Aspden (Vice-
Chair), Ayre, Gillies, Lisle, Runciman and 
Waller 
 
Councillors D’Agorne and Looker  
 
 

Apologies Councillors Rawlings 
 

 
142. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personals interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
they may have in respect of business on the agenda. No 
additional interests were declared. 
 

143. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last Executive meeting held 

on 16 March 2017 be approved and then signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 
144. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
The registrations were in respect of the following items: 
 
Proposed Long Term Lease – Tang Hall Community Centre 
 
Graham Hutchinson spoke in support of the granting of a long 
term lease of the Centre to the Trustees of Tang Hall 
Community Centre. He confirmed that the Trustees had a good 
Management Board and business model and stated that a 30 
year lease would allow them to access additional funding 
sources to support work in the local community.   



CYC Customer Transport – Future Options and Approaches 
 
Andrew Mortimer spoke as a carer of one of the service users 
affected by the changes proposed to the Council’s customer 
transport service. He acknowledged the pressures on Council 
services however; he raised concern that continuation of the 
current arrangements had not been put forward as an option for 
consideration in the report. He also raised concerns that no 
consultation had been undertaken with carers and requested 
Members to consider the other options, prior to making a 
decision, or if time did not allow approve option 2.  
 

145. Forward Plan  
 
Members received and noted details of the items that were on 
the Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings, at the 
time the agenda had been published. 
 

146. Licensing of Sex Establishments - Licensing Policy  
 
Members considered a report which sought the formal adoption 
of the new Licensing Policy which related to the licensing of sex 
establishments.  It advised of the consultations undertaken, and 
the amendments made to the draft policy following the 
consultation.  
 
Officers presented the report, confirming that there was no 
statutory requirement for local authorities to set policies in 
relation to the licensing of sex establishments, however it was 
considered best practice to bring transparency, accountability, 
consistency and the promotion of good standards.  
 
Members thanked Officers for their work on the policy, in 
particular for work with partners and the consultation 
undertaken. 
 
Consideration was then given to  
Option 1 –  approve and adopt the revised Licensing Policy 
(incorporating standard conditions) at Annex 2 to the report.  
Prior to their approval of the Licensing Policy the Gambling, 
Licensing & Regulatory Committee had taken into consideration 
the responses received to the public consultation.   
 
Option 2 –  make further minor amendments and editing 
changes  to the revised Licensing Policy at Annex 2 to the 



report which did not alter the substance of the document prior to 
approval and adoption. 
 
Resolved: That the Executive approves Option 1 of the report 

and adopts a revised Licensing Policy relating to 
the licensing of sex establishments. 1. 

 
Reason: This will allow the Council to implement a more 

robust Licensing Policy and conditions relating to 
the licensing of sex establishments.  

 
Action Required  
1. Implement Policy.   

 
LC  

 
147. Proposed Long Term Lease - Tang Hall Community Centre  

 
Members considered a report which sought Member approval to 
grant the lease of Tang Hall Community Centre to the Trustees 
of Tang Hall Community Centre (TTHCC) for a Term of 30 years 
at a peppercorn rent. 
 
Officers reported on the work undertaken with the Trustees over 
the last 4 years, including support provided to enable the 
trustees to make an informed decision on the asset transfer. 
They confirmed that the Centre had a strong management 
board and business plan with a proven track record of obtaining 
funding. 
 
Members expressed their support for the transfer and their 
thanks to Councillor Funnell for her commitment to the project. 
 
Resolved:  That the Executive agree to the letting of the Tang 

Hall Community Centre to the Trustees of Tang 
Hall Community Centre for a Term of 30 years, at a 
peppercorn rent, in accordance with the general 
conditions set out in the Council’s Community 
Asset Transfer Policy. 1. 

 
Reason: To ensure the sustainable future use of a 

community facility and transfer maintenance and 
repair responsibilities to the trustees. 

 
Action Required  
1. Grant a lease to the Trustees on the terms stated 
in the report.   

 
 
TB, AL  



148. Sale of 29 Castlegate, York  
 
Members considered a report which set out options for the 
future disposal of the property at 29 Castlegate. 
 
Officers confirmed that there was no ongoing Council need for 
the Castlegate property, following the relocation of the 
Connexions youth service to Sycamore House. They also 
reported on an approach from the York Conservation Trust 
(YCT) to purchase the freehold of the property for a sum 25% 
lower than the independent valuation figure, which would enable 
the Trust to extend and improve Fairfax House, to provide 
benefits to both the public and the economy. 
 
Officers updated on the financial implications in the report, in 
particular, reporting that confirmation had been received that the 
sale of the property would no longer require notification of 
approval by the EU Commission. In answer to questions raised 
Officers also updated on the delays in the reconfiguration of 
Sycamore House for use by the youth service. 
 
Following further discussion Member considered the following 
options: 

1. Sell the property to the York Conservation Trust  for 
£431,250 on the terms as set out in the report 

2. Refuse the sale to York Conservation Trust at the 
discounted figure and sell on the open market once CYC 
had moved out 
 

Members suggested the insertion of a clause in the sale 
contract to protect the future interests of the Council should the 
proposed Fairfax House scheme not go ahead and the property 
is subsequently sold. 
 
Resolved: That the Executive agrees: 
 

(i)  The disposal of the freehold of 29 Castlegate 
to York Conservation Trust for £431,250; 

  
(ii) To delegate to the Director of Economy and 

Place, in consultation with the Executive 
Member for Finance and Performance, to 
agree the final terms of sale that provide 
adequate safeguards/controls to the Council to 
protect the councils interests in the eventuality 



of the Fairfax House scheme not going ahead 
and the property is subsequently sold1. 

 
Reason: To obtain a substantial capital receipt and also 

considerable social value in enabling disabled 
access to and the development of an improved 
leisure and historic attraction in conjunction with the 
adjoining Fairfax House. 

 
Action Required  
1. Dispose of the freehold and note delegation to 
Director and Executive Member to agree final terms 
of sale.   

 
 
 
PC  

 
149. CYC Customer Transport - Future Options and Approaches  

 
Members considered a report which set out options available for 
the delivery of an efficient sustainable transportation model for 
adult social care customers (aligned with the principles of 
independence, choice and control as set out in the Care Act 
2014).  
 
Officers reported on the options considered and confirmed that 
the recommended personalised option offered a direct payment 
to adult customers to enable them to make their own transport 
arrangements, whilst also providing the flexibility that was 
required. They confirmed that the proposals adopted the same 
approach as had been applied to the children’s transport 
service.  
 
It was noted that support would also be provided, via a 
dedicated project manager, to support vulnerable customers on 
a one to one basis to adapt to the new personalised model. 
 
Members highlighted the additional needs of vulnerable 
customers who were reliant on the existing transport 
arrangements and, in particular, their carers who also required 
additional support. 
 
Consideration was given to the following options: 
 
1: personal budget approach 
2: approach the market to deliver adult’s transport    
3: in-house approach 
4: continuation of existing arrangements 



 

Resolved:  That the Executive approves: 
 

a) Option 1 within the report – the personalised 
approach for customer transport;  
 

b) The eligibility criteria for access to transport 
services (as set out in Section 7.2) of the report; 

1. 
c) The closure of the CYC Fleet Transport Service 

by March 2020; 2. 
 

d) The establishment of a Transport Service User 
and Carer Forum to help manage the 
transitional arrangements and ensure all views 
are listened to and taken into account as the 
process evolves over the next 2 to 3 years. 3. 

 
Reason:  To deliver a sustainable, integrated transportation 

model which empowers adult customers to exercise 
independence, choice and control over their 
transport arrangements (in line with the principles 
of the Care Act 2014). 

 
Action Required  
1. Implement Option 1 for the delivery of the 
customer transport service in accordance with the 
agreed eligibility criteria.  
2. Implement closure of the fleet transport service 
by March 2010.  
3. Establish a Transport Service User and Carer 
Forum to manage the transitional arrangements.   

 
 
 
AG  
 
AG  
 
AG  

 
150. Local-Area Based Financial Inclusion  

 
Members considered a report which outlined plans for the 
delivery of a new local-area based financial inclusion project 
(4Community Growth York) to be carried out over 2 years as 
part of the York Financial Assistance Scheme. 

Officers confirmed details of the proposals to target funds to run 
multi agency financial inclusion projects within the Westfield, 
Clifton, Guildhall, Heworth, and Hull Road Wards.  

Cllr Aspden confirmed that this project fell within his Deputy 
Leader, Economic Development & Community Engagement 



portfolio with progress being reported through the Financial 
Inclusion Steering Group. He expressed his support for the work 
which would replicate work already undertaken and be judged 
on the outcomes.  
 
Following discussion it was 

Resolved:  That the Executive agrees: 
 

a) The implementation of the 
4CommunityGrowthYork – Local area-based 
financial inclusion project as outlined in 
paragraphs 7 – 20 of the report. 
 

b) That the multiagency 4CommunityGrowthYork 
Local Action Group be supported. 
 

c) The use of a Social Return on Investment 
measurement tool for the duration of the project, 
in order to measure impact and social value for 
every £ invested and to support funding 
decisions. 1. 

 
Reason: In order to support people in the identified 

communities to realise their potential and 
encourage financial stability and self reliance. 

 
Action Required  
1. Implement the financial inclusion project as 
outlined in the report.   
 
 

 
 
MS  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Cllr D Carr, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.55 pm]. 


